EBAOMH AOTIZTIKH OAYMIIAAA 2011
ENINEAO 1

INSTRUCTIONS TO CANDIDATES
OAHIIEZ MPOZ TOYZ AIAFQNIZOMENOYZ

For each question, choose and circle the correct answer A, B, C, or D.
IMNa kKaBe epwTnoN, ETTIAESTE KOl KUKAWOTE TN OWOTA amrdvrnon A, B, I' i A.
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() and (ii)

A
B (i) and (i)
c () and (i)
D

All the above are correct

Moia amré Ta akéAouba givail opBd;

Aovyaplaopuoi

MNa karoypo®n

KAAH ENITYXIA
1. Which of the following are correct?
Accounts To record Entry in the account
(1) Assets An increase Debit
A decrease Credit
(i)  Capital An increase Credit
A decrease Debit
(iii)  Liabilities A decrease Debit
An increase Credit

Evypa®pni oto Aoyaplaocuod

(1) Evepynrikou Augnong Xpéwon
Meiwong MioTwon

(n) KegpaAaiou Augnong MiocTwon
Meiwong Xpéwon

(m) MadnTikou Meiwong Xpéwon
Augnong Miotwon

A (i) kou (i)

B (i) kan (iii)

C () o (iii)

D ‘OAa 1a TIo TTAvw gival opOd



A debit balance brought down on a Stationery Materials account means:

A We owe for Stationery Materials

B We are owed for Stationery Materials

C We have a stock of Stationery Materials unused
D We have lost money on Stationery Materials

XpewoTIKO UTTOAOITTO £1G VEO 0TO Aoyaplaouo Mpa@ikng "'YAnG onuaivel:

O@ceiloupe yia UAIKA YPA®@IKAG UANG

Mag ogeilouv yia UAIKA ypa@IKAG UANG

‘Exoupe amrofépara UAIKWYV Ypa@IKAg UANG axpnoigoTtroinTa
‘Exoupe orataAfoel Ae@Td o€ UAIKA YPAQPIKAG UANG

>w>

On 1st July 2005, a firm purchased a new machine for €5 000. Its estimated
life is 10 years and the estimated scrap value €1 000. Using the straight line
method of depreciation and the indirect way of keeping the accounts, what is
the net book value of the machinery in the balance sheet as at 31 December
2009?

A €3 200
B €3 000
C €2 500
D €2 750

Tnv 1n louAiou 2005, pia eTTIXEipNON AyOpaoE HIa KalvoUpyla pnxavn yia
€5 000. H Jwn Tng utroAoyioTnke o€ 10 xpovia Kai n UTTOA&ITTOMEVN adia o€
€1 000. XpnoipoTtroiwvTtag Tn otabepn pnéEBodo amréoBeong Kal Tov EUUECO
TPOTTO THPNONG TWV Aoyaplacuwy, TTola Ba gival n kaBapni agia Tou
MNXavApaTog oTov IcoAoyiouo oTig 31 Aekeufpiou 2009;

A €3 200
B €3 000
r €2 500
A €2 750

Capital Expenditure is:

The extra capital paid in by the proprietor

The costs of running the business on a day-to-day basis
Money spent on buying fixed assets or adding value to them
Money spent on selling fixed assets.

OO wm>
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KegpaAaiouyikég dATTAVEG gival:

A

To emrpbdoBeTO KEPAAQIO TTOU TTANPWONKE OTNV ETTIXEIPNON ATTO TOV
EMIXEIPNUATIO

Ta £€§0da AsIToUupyiag TnG £TTIXEIPNONG OE NUEPROIA BAON

Ta xpApaTa yia TNV ayopd oTaBepwVv OTOIXEIWV EVEPYNTIKOU 1| augnon
oTnV agia Toug

XpApara Trou §0SEUTAKAV yia TN TTWANCH TTAYIWV OTOIXEiWV
EVEPYNTIKOU

A cheque paid by you, but not yet passed through the banking system, is:

o0 wm>

A standing order

A dishonoured cheque
A credit transfer

An unpresented cheque

. Mia emitayn mrou éxel Ekd00ei a1rd £0aGG, AAAG BV £XEI KON TTEPACEI HEOW

TOU TPATTE{IKOU OUOTAHMATOG, AéyeTal:

A
B
r
A

21a0epn EVTOAN
AKAAUTTTN €TITAYR
MoTwTIKA onueiwon
ATtrapouciaoTn gmiTayn

Working capital or Net Current Assets is a term meaning:

A
B
C
D

The amount of capital invested by the proprietor

The excess of current assets over the current liabilities
The capital less drawings

The total of Fixed Assets less the total of Current Assets

KegpdAaio kiviijoewg R KaBapo KukAo@opouv EvepynTiko €ivai:

A
B

r
A

To oo 6 ke@aAaiou TTou éxel eTevOUBEi a1Td TOV EMIXEIPNUATIO

To TO00 TPEXOUMEVWYV OTOIXEIWV EVEPYNTIKOU ATTO TO KUKAOQOPOUV
oToIXEia TTadnTIKOU

To kKe@AAaio TTANV TIG TTPOCWTTIKEG ATTOAAYEIG

Ta cuvoAika ZTafepd oToixeia EvepynTikoU TTANV Ta GUVOAIKA
KukAo@opouv otoixeia EvepynTikouU

We originally sold 25 items at €12 each less 33 1/3 per cent trade discount.
Our customer now returns 4 of them to us. What is the amount of credit note
to be issued?

A

B
C
D

€48,00
€31,02
€32,00
€33,33



10.

Apxika gixape TTwARoel 25 avrikeipeva pog €12 1o Kabéva pe
33 1/3 T1G eKATO EUTTOPIKA EKTTTWOTN. O TTEAATNG HAG TWPA MOG ETTIOTPEPEI
4 amrd autd. H moTwTIKA onueiwon 8a ekdob¢i yia To TT0C6 TwV:

A €48,00
B €31,02
r €32,00
A €33,33

A credit balance of €250 on the «cash» column of the cash book would
mean:

A We have spent €250 more than we have received
B We have €250 cash in hand

C The bookkeeper has made a mistake

D Someone has stolen €250 cash

‘Eva mioTwTiké utréAoitro €250 otn oTAAN «TapgionTou BIBAiou Tapgiou
onuaivel oTi:

‘Exoupe {odéwel €250 repIcodTEPA ATTO O0A £XOUME EICTIPASEI
‘Exoupe €250 peTpntd

O AoyIoThG éX&l KAvel KaTtrolo AdBog

Katrolog éxel kKAéwel €250 atrd Ta peTpnTd

B>w>

Which of the following best describes a Trial Balance?

A It shows all the entries in the books

B It is a special account

C It shows the financial position of a business

D It is alist of balances of all the accounts in our books

Moo atré Ta akéAouBa Trepiypd@el KaAuTepa To looluyio;

A Mapouoidadel OAeg TIG eyypa@Eég TwV BIBAiwV pag

B Eival £181k6g Aoyapiaouog

r Mag deixvel Tn XpPNHUOTOOIKOVOUIKK €0 TNG ETTIXEIPNONG

A Eival gia katdotaon pe 6Aa Ta uTrOAoITTa TWV Aoyapiacuwy oTta BiAia

Which of the following will NOT be shown in a Trading account?

Returns inwards
Carriage outwards
Carriage inwards
Returns outwards

OO w>



10.

11.

11.

12.

12.

Molo amréd Ta akéAouBa AEN Ba eppavioTei oto Aoyaplaopud EKUETAAAEUCEWG
EMTTOPEUNATWY,

A EmioTpo@ég TWARCEWV
B MeTa@opikd TTwWAROEWV
r MeTa@opikd ayopwv
A EmioTpo@ég ayopwv

Given opening capital of €16 500, closing capital of €11 350 and drawings of
€3 300, then:

A Loss for the year was €8 450
B Profit for the year was €1 850
C Profit for the year was €8 450
D Loss for the year was €1 850

Me dedopévo apxiko ke@dAaio €16 500, TeAik6 ke@daAaio €11 350 kai
TpoowTIKEG atroAnyelg €3 300, ToTE:

H {nmd yia To £éTog ATav €8 450
To képdog yia 1o éTog fATav €1 850
To képdog yia To £€Tog fTav €8 450
H {nmd yia 1o étog ATav €1 850

>w>

The monthly rent payable by a business for the use of a showroom is €300.
During the financial year the firm paid for rent €3 500. Which of the following
amounts represent the amount that should be transferred to profit and loss
account?

A € 100
B €3 500
C €3 200
D €3 600

To pnviaio €voikio TTou TTANPWVEI Jia ETTIXEIPNON YIA Tn XPRON £vOg
KaraoTAparog gival €300. Katd Tn SidpkKela Tou AoyIOTIKOU £€TOUG N
emixeipnon mARpwoe €3 500. Moio atrd Ta TTAPAKATW TTOOd B0 PETAPEPOEI
OTO AOYapIaOHO ATTOTEAEONATWY XPAOCEWG;

A € 100
B €3 500
r €3 200
A €3 600



13.

13.

14.

14.

15.

Which of the following is NOT a Book of Original entry?

A The sales day book

B The purchases journal
C The general (nominal) ledger
D The journal

Moo atré ta mio Katw AEN atroteAei BifAio ApXIKAG EYYPAPNG;

To BiIBAio TTwAROEWV
To BiIBAio ayopwv
To yevik6 KaBoAikoé
To nuepoAdyio

>w>

Which of the following transactions should be recorded in the Purchases Day

Book?

A Purchase of goods from Ford plc
B Purchase of a building by cheque
C Cash purchase

D Purchases returns to Ford plc

Moia atréd 1iIg akdAoubeg cuvaAlAayég Ba eyypagei oto BifAio Ayopwy;

Ayopd gutropeupdaTwy atréd tn Ford plc
Ayopd KTIpiwV PE EmITAYN

Ayopég TOIG PETPNTOIG

EmioTtpo@ég ayopwyv otn Ford plc

D w>

Which one of the following transactions is correct?

Account to be

Debited
A Purchases of goods in cash Cash
B Cash out of business for own use Capital
C Sale of Motor van by cheque Bank

D Goods for private use Drawings

Account to be
Credited
Purchases
Cash

Sales
Purchases



16.

16.

17.

15.

Mola atréd 1Ig Tro10 KATW oUVaAAayEGg gival opBn;

Aoyapiacpuog trou 0a:

Xpewosei

A Ayopd EUTTOPEUPATWY TOIG METPNTOIG Tapeio

w

-

A TlpoowTTiKA XpHON EUTTOPEUMATOG

NMwAnon ev6g AUTOKIVATOU UE ETTITAYN

AvAAnyn peTpnTWYV a1Td TN ETMIXEIPNON YIA
TPOOWITIKA XPHoN

KegpdAaio

Tpameda
NMpoowTrikég

aTroANYeIg

MoTwoOei
Ayopég

Tapueio
NwAnoeig
Ayopég

A petty cash book is balanced at the end of each week and the cash float
restored by the grant cashier every Monday morning. At the start of a
particular week the cash float is €150. Petty cash vouchers for the week total
were €134,56. How much is the cash available at the end of the week?

A €150,00
B € 15,44
C €134,56
D €284,56

To pIkp6 Tapegio e§icwveTal o010 TEAOG KAOe eBSOMABAG KAl TO ATTOOEpa
METPNTWYV aTtrokaBioTartal amrdé To PeEYAAo Tapia KABe Agutépa Tpwi. XTnVv
apxl OUyKeKpIpgévng eRSopadag 1o amdbepa perpnTwv Arav €150. Ta
EVTAApOTA TTANPWHNAG HIKPOTTOOWV TG £OOpGdag avépxovral o €134,56.
Moéoo gival To S100£01MO TTOOO HETPNTWYV OTO TEAOG TNG ESoNAdAG;

A €150,00
B € 15,44
r €134,56
A €284,56

Calculate the working capital of a business using the following list:

Machinery
Fixtures
Debtors

Bank overdraft
Cash in hand

A € 650
B € 750
C €1 000
D € 550

€

750
250
750
800
100

Capital

Creditors

Stock

Insurance in advance
Wages accrued

€

3 800
500
1 000
200
100



17.

18.

18.

19.

19.

XpNOIYOTTOIWVTAG TN TTI0 KATW KATACTAOCT VO UTTOAOYIOETE TO KEQAAQIO
KIVOEWG TNG ETTIXEIPNONG:
€

€
Mnxaviuata 750 KegpdAaio 3800
‘EmimrAa 250 MoTwTég 500
XpewoTeg 750 Eptropetpara 1 000
MaparpaBnypa 800 Ac@daAioTpa TrpotTAnpwTtéa 200
MeTpnTd 100 HuepopioBia opeiAdpeva 100
A € 650
B € 750
r €1 000
A € 550

The primary accounting record for a Credit Note received from a supplier is
listed in the:

A Sales Journal

B Purchases Returns Journal
C Cash Book

D Sales Returns Day Book

H apxikn AoyloTIKR eyypaen yia éva MoTwTIKO Znueiwpa Trou Aappaveral
atrd éva TTIOTWTH KATAYPAPETE OTO:

BipAio NwARocewv

BiAio EmioTpopwv Ayopwv
BipAio Tapegiou

BiAio EmioTpo@wyv NMwARcewv.

>w>

A sole trader has taken goods valued €800 for his own use. This has not
been recorded in the books for arriving at his net profit figure. This causes
his net profit to be:

A Understated by €800
B Overstated by €800

C Remain the same

D Understated by €1 600

"Evag emixeipnupariag, ixe mapel epmropevpara agiag €800 yia TpoowITIKA
TOU XpRon. To roood auTto dev gixe kataypagei ota BiIAia Kard To
UTTOAOYIOHO TOU KaBapoU képdoug. AuTo gixe oav ammoTéEAeopa To KaBapod
TOU KEPBOG va:

Na utroTipnOsi kard €800
Na utrepTipnOei katd €800
Na Trapapével 1o idlo

Na uvtroTipn®@si kartd €1 600

>w>



20.

20.

21.

21.

Andria bought a dress costing €355, shoes costing €198 and a jacket costing
€347. These are all subject to a trade discount of 10% and a cash discount of
5% if she pays within 30 days. How much will Andria pay for prompt
settlement of her debt?

A €765.00
B €855.50
C €510.00
D €769.50

H Avtpia ayépaoce éva @opepa TTou oToixioe €355, TraroUToIq TTOU OTOIXIoOV
€198 ka1 éva oakdkl tmou oToixioe €347. OAa autd €ival AVTIKEIPEVO
EMTTOPIKAG EKTTTWONG 10% Kal TAMIOKAG EKTTTWONG 5%, €dv TTAnpwoel péoa
oe 30 nuépeg. NMNoéoca Ba TAnpwoel n Avipia yia éyKaipn TOKTOTToinon Tou
XpE€oug TnG;

A €765.00
B €855.50
r €510.00
A €769.50

Which of the following statement is incorrect?

Assets — Liabilities = Capital
Capital — Liabilities = Assets
Assets — Capital = Liabilities
Liabilities + Capital = Assets

o0 wm>

Moia a1rd 1Ig TTapakdATW £§lIoWOEIS gival AavBaouévn;

EvepynTtikd — Madntikd = KepdAaio
KepdAaio — MadnTikd = EvepynTika
EvepynTtikd — KepdAaio = MadnTikd
MadnTika + Ke@dAaio = EvepynTikd

B>w>



22.

22.

23.

10

The following Trial Balance contains a lot of errors, although the balances
arithmetically are correct. After correcting it, what is the balance of the
capital account?

To looluylo TTou akoAouBei Trepi€xel TTOAAG AdOn, TTapd To yeyovog OTI
apIdunTIKa 6Aa Ta utréAoitra gival opBd. OTav diopBwoei TI Ba gival To
UTTOAOoITTO KEPUAQiou;

o0 wm>

Trial Balance of A Brown
as at 31 December 2010

Capital

Premises

Motor Van

Debtors

Creditors

Bills receivable

Commission receivable

Returns inwards

Carriage inwards

Carriage outwards

Cash in hand

Bank overdraft

Selling expenses

Stock at start

Sales

Purchases

Provision for depreciation
of Motor Van

Bad debts

Drawings

€11 550
€21 550
€18 550
€15 550

20 000
2 000
1500

4 000

700
300

2 500

2 000

Cr

10 000

3 000
1500
600
800
750
30 000
15 000

500
3 000

Mary pays rates of €1 000 on her dress shop each year. During the year
ended on 31st December 2010 she made the following payments:

€500 on 31st March; €500 on 7th July and €500 on 28th October 2010.
At 31 December 2010 her balance sheet would show:

OO wm>

A prepayment of €500 under current assets

An accrual of €500 under current assets

A prepayment of €500 under current liabilities
An accrual of €500 under current liabilities



23.

24,

24.

25.

25.

26.

11

H Maipn mrAnpwvel yia @opoug €1 000 avd £€T0G yia TO KATAOTNHA EVOUOEWG.
Kartd Tn didpkeia Tou €Toug TTou TeAsiwvel oTig 31 AekeuBpiou 2010 gixe TIg
MO KATW TTANPWHEG:

€500 TnVv 31 MapTriou; €500 TnVv 7n louAiou ka1 €500 Tnv 28n OkTwRpiou 2010.
Tnv 31n AekepBpiou 2010 o looAoyiop6Gg TNG Ba deixvel:

A MpotrAnpwpn €500 0To KUKAOPOPOUV EVEPYNTIKO
B O@eIAOpeva €500 oTO KUKAOQOPOUV EVEPYNTIKO

r MpotmrAnpwpun €500 0TO KUKAOPOPOUV TTAONTIKO
A O@eIAopeva €500 oTOo KUKAOQOPOUV TTaBNTIKS

To find the value of closing stock at the end of an accounting period we:

Look in the stock account

Deduct opening stock from the cost of goods sold
Does this by inventory — stock taking

Deduct sales from opening stock and purchases

o0 wm>

MNa va BpoUpe Tn agia TwV TEAIKWYV EUTTOPEUPATWYV OTO TEAOG MIAG AOYIOTIKAG
mEPIOdOU:

Koitd{oupe 010 Aoyapiaouo eutTopeUaT

A@aIpoUpE TA APXIKA EPTTOPEUPATA ATTO TO KOOTOG TWV TTWARCEWV
To BpioOKOUME ME TN KATAYPAPI] — ATTOYPAPH TWV EYTTOPEUNATWYV
A@aIpoUpE TIG TTWANCEIG ATTO TA APXIKA EUTTOPEUHATA KAl TIG AYOPES

B>w>

Accrued income would be shown on the Balance Sheet as:

A current liability
A current asset
A fixed asset
Capital

o0 wm>

O@eIAopeva geicodnpata 8a eppavicouv otov IooAoyiopud wg:

KukAo@opoUv TTadnTtiko
KukAo@opoUv evepynTiKO
Mayio evepynTiko
KegpdAaio

>w>

A bad debt previously written off is recovered in a later financial year. The
double entry to reinstate the debt in the accounts would be:

Credit the profit and loss account and debit the debtor’s account
Credit the bad debts recovered account and debit the debtor’s account
Debit the bad debts account and credit the debtor’s account

Credit the bad debts account and debit the debtor’s account

o0 wm>
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27.

27.

28.
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Mia atrwAgia XpEOUG TTOU SIaYPAPNKE, EICTTPAXONKE O HETAYEVECTEPO
OIKOVOUIKO £€10G. To SI1TTAOYpa@IKd oUOTNHA YIO ETTAVAPOPA TOU XPEOUG
oTOoUG Aoyapliacpuoug 0a:

A

B

MoTtwoei oTo AoyaplaoHO ATTOTEAECHATWY Kal 0a XpewOei oTO
Aoyaplaoud XPEWOTES

MoTwOEei oTO Aoyaplaouod eI0TTPALEIS DIAYPAPEICWY ATTAITCEWYV Kal
0a XpewOei 0TO AOYyapIaCHO XPEWOTEG

Xpew0Oei o0TO AoyaplaouO ATTWAEIEG ATTO XPEWOTES Kal Ba TTICTWOEI OTO
Aoyaplaoud XPEWOTES

MoTwOEi 0 Aoyaplaopog aTTWAEIEG ATTO XPEWOTES KAl 0a XpewoOEi O
Aoyaplaopuog XPEWOTEG

Which of the following are NOT Nominal accounts?

(i)

(i1)
(iii)
(iv)
v)

OO wm>

Commission receivable
Cash at Bank
Buildings

Rent payable

Capital

(i) (i) (v)
(i) (i) (iv)
() (i) (iii)
(i) (i) (v)

Moiol atréd Toug akdAouBoug AEN cival AtroteAeopaTikoi Aoyaplacoi;

(i)

(i1)
(iii)
(iv)
(v)

A

B
C
D

Mpoundeia eI0TTPAKTEQ
MeTpnTtd oTn TpaTreda
Kripia

Evoikia TTAnpwTtéa
KegpdAaio

(i) (i) (v)
M) (i) (iv)
(i) (i) (i)
(i) (i) (v)

A business with financial year end the 31st of December, buys a non-current
asset on the 1st of January 2008 for €100 000. Depreciation is charged at 20%
per annum on the diminishing balance method. On the 30th of June 2010 the
asset was sold for €55 000. What is the Profit or Loss from the sale of the

asset?

A €3 800 profit
B €2 600 loss
C €2 600 profit
D €3 800 loss



28.

29.

29.

30.

30.

13

Mia emixeipnon pe olkovouiko €1og TTou Afyel oTig 31 Agkeufpiou ayopaoe
£€va UN-KUKAO@OpOUV OTOIXEIO eveEPYNTIKOU TNV 1n lavouapiou 2008 yia

€100 000. H atréoBeon utroAoyiletal og 20% Tov Xpovo peE Tn PBivouoa
M€B0So. ZTIg 30 louviou 2010 To oTOIXEIO EVEPYNTIKOU TTWARONKE yia €55 000.
NMéoco ATav 10 KEPOOG 1} nNuia aTTd TN TTWANCT TOU EVEPYNTIKOU;

A €3 800 képdog
B €2 600 {nuia
r €2 600 képdog
A €3 800 {nuia

The total of the “Discount Received” column, on the credit side of the Cash
Book is posted to:

The debit side of Discount Received account
The debit side of Discount Allowed account
The credit side of Discount Allowed account
The credit side of Discount Received account

o0 wm>

To ocuvoAo 1nG 0TAANG «AduBavopeveg EKTTTWOEIG», TTOU BPIOKETAI OTN
mioTwon Tou BiBAiou Tapeiou, peragéperai:

21N XPEWOTIKA TTAEUpd TOou Aoyaplaopou Aappavopeveg EKTTTwoelg
21N XPEWOTIKA TTAEUPd TOU Aoyaplaouou Emixopnyoupeveg EKTTTwOoEIg
21N TTICTWTIKA TTAEUPA TOU Aoyaplaopou Etrixopnyoupeveg EKTTTwoelg
21N TICTWTIKA TTAEUPd TOu AoyapiaopoU Aappavoueveg EKTITwoeig

>w>

Which one of the following pairs of ledger accounts is Real account?

A Cash in hand and cash at bank
B Motor vehicles and interest received
C Insurance and rent payable

D Capital and net profit
Moi16 amrd Ta akéAouba {euyn Aoyaplaocpwy givai Mpayuatikoi Aoyaplaouoi;

MeTpnTd Kai TpaTtreda

AuTokivnTa Kal TOKOG EICTTPAKTEOG
Ac@AAioTpa Kal EVOiKIa TTANPWTE
KegpdAaio kal kaBapo kEpdog

B>w>

TEAOZ



